

RECEIVED

01-23-2015

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2013 AP 1345-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ANDREW M. OBRIECHT,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS**

IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

THE JEFF SCOTT OLSON LAW FIRM, S.C.

JEFF SCOTT OLSON

State Bar No. 1016284

131 W. Wilson St., Suite 1200

Madison, WI 53703

Phone: (608) 283-6001

Facsimile: (608) 283-0920

E-mail: jsolson@scofflaw.com

On Behalf of Wisconsin Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
ARGUMENT	2
When an Offender’s Parole is Revoked, Constitutional Principles and Wis. Stat. §§ 302.11 (7)(Am), 304.072, and 973.155 (1), Require the Department of Corrections to Apply any Credit that has been Granted as a Result of Time Spent in Presentence Custody to Reduce the Duration of the Offender’s Period of Reincarceration, Instead of Applying it to Reduce a Subsequent Period of Supervision.	2
A. Sentences Often Need to be Corrected.	2
B. Applying Credit that is Due as a Result of Time Spent in Custody Prior to Sentencing Merely to Reduce Time on Parole Increases the Punitive Aspect of a Sentence.	5
C. Separation of Powers Precludes the DOC from Transforming the Credit from Custodial Credit to Noncustodial Credit.	7
D. The Eighth Amendment is Violated When an Inmate is Required to Serve Time that is not Penologically Justified.	10
CONCLUSION	12
RULE 809.19(8)(d) CERTIFICATION	14
RULE 809.19(12)(f) CERTIFICATION	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Campbell v. Peters</i> , 256 F.3d 695 (7th Cir.2001)	10
<i>Demmith v. Wisconsin Judicial Conference</i> , 166 Wis.2d 649, 480 N.W.2d 502 (1992) .	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10
<i>Harper v. Young</i> , 64 F.3d 563 (10th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>In re Complaint against Grady</i> , 118 Wis.2d 762, 348 N.W.2d 559 (1984).....	7
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981)	10
<i>Russell v. Lazar</i> , 300 F.Supp.2d 716 (E.D.Wis.2004)	10
<i>State v. Beets</i> , 124 Wis.2d 372, 369 N.W.2d 382 (1985).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Borrell</i> , 167 Wis.2d 749, 482 N.W.2d 883 (1992)	7
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 77, 785 N.W.2d 516.....	3
<i>State v. Magnuson</i> , 2000 WI 19, 233 Wis.2d 40, 606 N.W.2d 536	11
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 2001 WI App 66, 242 Wis.2d 426, 625 N.W.2d 655.....	8
<i>Young v. Harper</i> , 520 U.S. 143 (1997).....	5

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 302.11 (7)(am)	2, 9
Wis. Stat. § 302.11 (7)(b)	
Wis. Stat. § 304.072.....	2
Wis. Stat. § 973.155 (1)	2
